TN

P

RIGHT TURN LANE AT LEAGUE CITY PARKWAY AND HOBES ROAD
(ST2002)

AGREEMENT BETWEEN OWNER AND CONTRACTOR

THIS AGREEMENT is effective as of the date indicated below by and between City of League City
(hereinafter called "OWNER") and WadeCon, LLC. (hereinafter called "“CONTRACTOR").

OWNER and CONTRACTOR, in consideration of the mutual covenants hereinafter set forth, agree as
follows:

ARTICLE1. WORK.

CONTRACTOR shall complete all work as specified or indicated in the Contract Documents. The
Work is generally described as constructing furn lanes associated with Right Turn Lane at League City
Parkway and Hobbs Road project (§T2002) and all necessary work of every kind or nature, including all
extra work in connection therewith necessary to complete said improvements, under the terms as stated in
the Contract Documents.

ARTICLE2. CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

The Contract Documents, which are herein incorporated by reference, include this Agreement, any
Addenda, General Conditions, Supplementary Cenditions, all specifications and plans, the Bid Propoesal
submitted by CONTRACTOR and any written modifications, CONTRACTOR'S Performance and Payment
Bonds, and all other Bid Documents (including Technical Specifications and Diagrams) for the Right Turn
Lane at League City Parkway and Hobbs Road project (ST2002) that are located in the Project Manual
for Bid No. 20-CIP-20.

ARTICLE 3. ENGINEER.

The Project has been designed by Kimley-Horn and Asscociates, Inc., who is hereinafter called
“ENGINEER” and who is to act as CWNER's representative, assume all duties and responsibilities and
have the rights and authority assigned to ENGINEER in the Contract Documents in connection with
completion of the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents.

ARTICLE 4. CONTRACT TIME.

The Contract Time begins to run on the earlier of the date indicated in the Notice to Proceed or 30
days after the effective date of the Agreemeni. Contractor shall mobilize and begin Work in earnest no later
than 10 calendar days after the date indicated on the Notice to Proceed. The Work will be substantially
complete within 120 calendar days after the date the Contract Time commences.

ARTICLES. CONTRACT PRICE.
OWNER shall pay CONTRACTOR for completion of the Work in accordance with the Centract

Documents an amount in current funds as follows: Three hundred seven thousand six hundred and
nineteen dollars. ($307,619).

10f3




ARTICLE6. PAYMENT PROCEDURES.

CONTRACTOR shall submit, and ENGINEER shall process, Applications for Payment in

accordance with the General, Supplementary, and Special Conditions.

6.1

6.2

Progress Payments. OWNER shall make progress payments on account of the Contract Price on
the basis of CONTRACTOR’s Applications for Payment as recommended by ENGINEER. The
CONTRACTOR must submit its pay estimate as prescribed in the Supplementary and Special
Conditions of these Contract Decuments. An amount not exceeding ten percent of the total of each
progress payment shall be retained by OWNER as allowed by law.

Final Payment. Completion and acceptance of the Work by ENG!NEER and OWNER is a condition
precedent to final payment. Contingent upon completion and acceptance of the Work by
ENGINEER and QWNER, the OWNER shall make final payment including payment of retainage
as allowed by law.

ARTICLE7. CONTRACTOR’'S REPRESENTATIONS.

To induce OWNER to enter into this Agreement, CONTRACTOR makes the following

representations:

71

7.2

7.3

7.4

75

7.6

7.7

7.8

CONTRACTOR has examined, carefully studied and understands the Confract Documents
{including Addenda) and the other related data identified in the Bidding Documents.

CONTRACTOR visited the site and became familiar with and is satisfied as to the general, local
and site conditions that may affect cost, progress, performance or furnishing of the Work.

CONTRACTOR is familiar with and is satisfied as to all federal, state and local laws and regulations
that may affect cost, progress, performance and furnishing of the Work.

CONTRACTOR has carefully studied all reports, explorations and tests of subsurface conditions
and physical conditions at or contiguous to the site. CONTRACTOR acknowledges that OWNER
and ENGINEER do not assume responsibility for the accuracy or completeness of such and
information and data.

CONTRACTOR is aware of the general nature of work performed by OWNER and others at the
site that relates to the Work as indicated in the Contract Documents.

CONTRACTOR has correlated the information known to CONTRACTOR, information and
observations obtained from visits to the site, reports and drawings identified in the Contract
Documents and all additional examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies and data
with the Contract Documents.

CONTRACTOR has given ENGINEER written notice of all conflicts, errors, ambiguities, or
discrepancies that CONTRACTOR has discovered in the Contract Documents and written
resolution thereof by ENGINEER is acceptable to CONTRACTOR, and the Contract Documents
are generally sufficient to indicate and convey understanding of all terms and conditions for
performance and furnishing of the Work.

Prohibition on Boycotting Israel: Pursuant to Section 2270.002, Texas Government Code, by

executing this Agreement Contractor verifies that Contractor: (1) does not boycott Israel; and (2)
will not boycott Israel during the term of this Agreement.

20f3



78 Prohibition Against Business with lran, Sudan or Foreign Terrorists Organizations: Contractor
warrants, covenants, and represents that Contractor is not-engaged in business with iran, Sudan, or any
company identified on the list re._ferenced in Section 2252,152, Texas Government Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, OWNER and CONTRACTOR have signed five (5) copies of this

Agreement. - All portions of the Contract Documents have been signed or identified by OWNER and
CONTRACTOR. - : :

This Agreement will be effective on %U.N_ 3\3, 20 3@ __. (date to be filled in by City Secrelary).

OWNER: cm? OF YEAGUE CITY CONTRACTOR: WADECON, LLC

By: N ' By:

. Baulingartner, Cj(y Manager
Aftest:

Diaria Stapp, City Secretary

Approved as to Form:
By _yt'° _ . . %-
- Nghléf V. Doan, City Attorney
Address for giving notices: o Address for giving notices:
300 Wost Walker Street -~ | 1525 Lakevllle Drive, Suite 115

League City, Texas 77573 o Kingwood, Texas 77339

Jofd




